US 12,302 per tonne and US 13,419 per tonne, respectively, potentially positioning South Crofty within
the first quartile of the global tin industry cost curve.

Figure 1: South Crofty expected to be a lowest quartile cost tin producer (2030 net cash cost of production).
Source: International Tin Association

Cash Flow Generation

South Crofty's estimated low operating costs and a well-supported tin price environment are expected to
translate to high margin tin sales and strong cash generation. After-tax free cash flow is estimated to
total approximately £357 million across the Project (£558 million from start of production), averaging
approximately £57 million in years two through six and peaking at £67 million in the third year of
production. The Company hopes to replicate this in later years through planned exploration programmes

production. The Company hopes to replicate this in later years through planned exploration programmes
and extended mine production plans.

Figure 2: South Crofty after-tax free cash flow profile

Sensitivity Analysis

South Crofty project economics are well supported at a range of tin price assumptions and discount
rates.

After-tax NPV
 (£ million)

Commodity Price
-20% -10% 0% +10% +20%

Discount
Rate

(Real)

5% 71 138 204 269 335
6% 57 119 180 242 304
7% 43 101 160 218 276
8% 31 86 140 195 250
9% 19 71 123 174 226

Table 4: Metal price and discount rate sensitivity analysis

The base-case tin price of US 33,900 /tonne, based on Project Blue's latest price forecast from the Q3
2025 Medium-Term Outlook analysis published in July 2025, reflects a tin market environment of supply
falling short of demand in the medium-term that will drive the market into a deficit. The spot tin price,
recently trading at approximately US 35,000 /tonne, above our assumption, at which level the estimated
NPV6% would increase by approximately £20 million to approximately £200 million. A sensitivity analysis

was performed on the study's pre-tax NPV to examine project sensitivity to metal prices, capital and